as hereinafter mentioned effective from 1st April 2021 and 
valid for the remaining tenure of his appointment or till such 
time his remuneration is further revised before the end of his 
tenure, whichever is earlier:

Consolidated Salary: Dr. Emmanuel Rupert shall be paid 
consolidated salary up to H 4,70,52,480 (Rupees Four 
Crore Seventy Lakh Fifty Two Thousand Four Hundred and 
Eighty only) per annum which includes performance-based 
pay, allowances and perquisites but excluding the grant of 
1,83,117 Options under the NH ESOP Plan 2015 approved by 
the members at the 19th Annual General Meeting held on 10th 
August, 2019 with the authority to the Board to fix the salary

[...]

as hereinafter mentioned effective from 1st April 2021 and 
valid for the remaining tenure of his appointment or till such 
time his remuneration is further revised before the end of his 
tenure, whichever is earlier:

Consolidated Salary: Consolidated salary upto INR 
9,74,19,520/- (Rupees Nine Crore Seventy Four Lakh 
Nineteen Thousand Five Hundred and Twenty only) per 
annum which includes performance-based pay, allowances 
and perquisites, with the authority to the Board to fix the salary 
within the said maximum limit from time to time including the 
various components of such salary.

Benefits apart from consolidated salary:

[...]

conditions as hereinafter mentioned effective from 1st April 
2021 and valid for the remaining tenure of his appointment 
or till such time his remuneration is further revised before the 
end of his tenure, whichever is earlier:

Consolidated Salary: Consolidated salary upto  
H 2,40,00,000/- (Rupees Two Crore Forty Lakhs only) per 
annum which includes performance-based pay, allowances 
and perquisites, with the authority to the Board to fix the salary 
within the said maximum limit from time to time including the 
various components of such salary.

Benefits apart from consolidated salary:

[...]

in force), read with Rule 15 of the Companies (Meeting of 
Board and its Powers) Rules, 2014, Article 57 of the Articles 
of Association of the Company, approval of the members 
be and is hereby accorded for the payment of revised 
remuneration of H 1,20,00,000/- (Rupees One Crore and 
Twenty Lakhs Only) per annum effective from 1st April 2021 to 
Dr. Varun Shetty, a Consultant Surgeon, who is a relative of Dr. 
Devi Prasad Shetty, Chairman and Whole-time Director and 
Mr. Viren Prasad Shetty, Whole-time Director and Group Chief 
Operating Officer of the Company.

[...]

Emmanuel Rupert was appointed as Managing Director and 
Group Chief Executive Officer effective from 11th February 2019 

by the Board of Directors and was subsequently approved by the 
members at the 19th AGM held on 10th August, 2019 and approved 
a maximum remuneration of H 4,09,15,200 (Rupees Four Crore 
Nine Lakh Fifteen Thousand and Two Hundred only) excluding 
grant of 1,83,117 Options which was also approved at the said 
AGM.

The Board of Directors on the recommendation of the Nomination 
and Remuneration Committee, at their meeting held on 31st 
May 2021, approved increase in the remuneration payable to

[...]

PAT 523.66 289.64 616.11 1,224.82 -74.57

(5) Foreign investments or 
collaborations, if any.

None

II.	 Information about the appointee:

(1) Background Please refer profile of Dr. Emmanuel Rupert in page 07 of the Annual Report.

(2) Past Remuneration Rs. 4,09,15,200 (Rupees Four Crore Nine Lakh Fifteen Thousand and Two Hundred only)

(3) Recognition or awards Please refer profile of Dr. Emmanuel Rupert in page 07 of the Annual Report.

(4) Job profile and his suitability Please refer profile of Dr. Emmanuel Rupert in page 07 of the Annual Report.

(5) Remuneration proposed Consolidated Salary upto H 4,70,52,480 (Rupees Four Crore Seventy Lakh Fifty Two Thousand Four 
Hundred and Eighty only) per annum which includes performance-based pay, allowances and 
perquisites but excluding the grant of 1,83,117 Options under the NH ESOP Plan 2015 approved 
by the members at the 19th Annual General Meeting held on 10th August, 2019 with the authority

[...]

Devi Prasad Shetty was appointed as Whole-time Director 
effective from 29th August, 2018 by the Board of Directors and was 
subsequently approved by the members at the 18th AGM held on 
3rd August, 2018. 

The members at the 19th AGM held on 10th August, 2019 approved 
maximum remuneration of H 6,58,24,000/- (Rupees Six Crore Fifty-
Eight Lakh Twenty-Four Thousand only) payable to Dr. Devi Prasad 
Shetty in his capacity as Whole time Director.

The Board of Directors on the recommendation of the Nomination 
and Remuneration Committee, at their meeting held on  

31st May 2021, approved increase in the remuneration payable to